© 0o N o O A~ wWw N P

[ERY
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Transcript of Proceedings
September 08, 2025 Page 1

BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COWM SSI ON
STATE OF M SSOURI
TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS
PROCEDURAL CONFERENCE

In the Matter of a
Smal | Conpany Rate

| ncrease for Raytown
WAt er Conpany

CASE NO : WR-2025-0294

N N o

MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 8, 2025
1:30 p. m

Jefferson Cty, MO
vi a WebEx

VOLUME 1

JOHN CLARK, Presiding
SENI OR REGULATORY LAW JUDGE
KAYLA HAHN, Chair,
MAI DA J. COLEMNAN,
GLEN KOLKMEYER,
JOHN M TCHELL,
COVWM SSI ONERS

Transcri bed

By: Ann Njeri

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings
September 08, 2025 Page 2

THE COURT: It is 1:28 p.m The
Comm ssion has set aside this tine for a
procedural conference in the case captioned
as, in the matter of the small conpany rate
I ncrease for Raytown Water Conpany, and that
IS case nunber WR-2025-0294.

My nane is John Clark, I'"'mthe regul atory
| aw judge overseeing this matter, and |I'm
going to begin by asking attorneys of record
to make their entry for the record. Starting
wi th Raytown Water Conpany. And is Raytown
represented by an attorney, or are they self-
represented at this point?

M5. THOMPSON: At this point -- at this
poi nt sel f-represent ed.

THE COURT: That's all | need to know
then. Fromthe Comm ssion Staff?

M5. ASLAN. Casey Aslan for Conm ssion
Staff.

THE COURT: The O fice of Public Counsel?

MR, CLIZER  John Cdi zer.

THE COURT: Thank you, M. dizer. That
| believe is everybody. | don't believe there
are any intervenors in this staff-assisted

rate case. s that correct?

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings
September 08, 2025 Page 3

MR, CLIZER To ny know edge.

THE COURT: Thank you for neeting on
short notice. And |I'msure you may be
wondering what this is about. | had received
information fromny | egal assistant that a
customer had received notice in regard to the
| ocal public hearing and noticed that it said
Bl ue Ri dge Parkway instead of Blue R dge
Cutoff, and | | ooked at the order and that is
in fact what it says.

That is 100 percent ny fault. | am not
attenpting to send people to the fanous Bl ue
Ri dge Snmoky Mountai ns, Scenic Drive. Wll,
don't think there's going to be any confusion
over that, | amconcerned that there m ght be.
And so | kind of wanted to get the parties'
take on this before | figure out where to go
on fromhere. So | wll let the parties weigh
in, starting with Raytown Water.

M5. THOWPSON: | don't think that there'd
be too nmuch confusion if they put in the
address and Google it. A lot of people know
where the Knights of Col unbus building is, so.

THE COURT: And | saw that. And there's

not hing el se that cones up if you Google the

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings
September 08, 2025 Page 4

address for Blue R dge Parkway other than the
Kni ghts of Colunbus. But like | said, that is
an error by nme and that is on the wong --
that is the wong address. Staff?

M5. ASLAN. | don't have any inmmedi ate

concern, but there are several Staff nenbers

on the call if they have any thoughts.

THE COURT: Well, if they want to wei gh
in, they're welcone to and they can let ne
know by raising their hands. And I'll nove on
to Public Counsel. Public Counsel?

MR, CLIZER Really quick. | have a

gquestion for Raytown, what exactly is the
status of the mailing notice? It was ny

under standing that you anticipated mailing out
the notice as part of the next round of bills,
does that nean that all notices have gone out
at this point or?

M5. THOWSON. No. Only 50 percent have
gone out so far.

MR CLIZER Have the other 50 percent
been printed, and would it be renotely
possible to at | east anend the address on the
remai ni ng 50 percent that haven't been nuil ed

yet ?

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings
September 08, 2025 Page 5

M5. THOWSON:. Yes. Well, part of them
has been printed because mailing wll be going
out here by Wednesday, but we can reprint
t hem

MR. CLIZER  Have you printed all the
remai ning ones or is it just the next batch?

M5. THOWPSON: No. Just the next batch.

MR, CLIZER So at a very mninum the
| ast possible batch that hasn't even been
printed yet it would nake sense to at | east
change the address there, because that woul d
cost nothing, right?

M5. THOWMPSON: Correct.

MR CLIZER Right. So that's at | east
one thing. And then, do you have an estimte
of what the cost would be to reprint the
current batch that's printed, but not yet
mai | ed?

M5. THOWSON: No, it's about 1,600
copies that we would need to print, so.

MR, CLIZER  Probably estimating what,
like 5 cents or 25 cents a copy?

M5. THOWPSON. Correct, because they are
in color.

MR, CLIZER  They are color even, so

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings
September 08, 2025 Page 6

definitely closer to 25 cents a copy at | east,
' mgoing to guess. Sonebody correct ne if
they think differently.

THE COURT: No. That sounds right.
You're asking a lot of the questions | wanted
to know t he answer to.

MR CLIZER  So, you said what, you said
1, 600 or 16, 000?

M5. THOWPSON: 1, 600.

THE COURT: 1, 600.

MR, CLIZER Hang on, | put an extra zero
inthere. I1t's like, it can't be $40, that's
not right. | have that close to |ike $400.
Yeah, at |east, probably.

M. THOMPSON: R ght .

MR CLIZER | don't know. It clearly
specifies the Knights of Col unbus, right?

THE COURT: It does. It says, "A |ocal
public hearing is scheduled to begin at 6:00
p.m on Septenber 22nd, 2025, at the Knights
of Col unbus Hall, 5101 Bl ue Ri dge Parkway,
Kansas City, Mssouri, 64133." That's what it
says.

MR CLIZER | --

THE COURT: And there is no Blue Ridge

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings
September 08, 2025 Page 7

Parkway in Kansas City or Raytown. There is a
Blue Ridge Cutoff and a Bl ue R dge Boul evard.

MR CLIZER -- and | just Googl ed
Kni ghts of Col unbus, Raytown. Yeah, | found
the address. | think that there's a problem
honestly. | should probably verify with the
Publ i c Counsel just in case he has a strong
opinion on this. But | would, at |east ny
initial blusters, | don't think I would
necessarily have a problem Although |I would
i ke to see the addresses changed on that | ast
one before they get printed, obviously.

MR. GATELEY: Judge dark, if | may.

THE COURT: Go ahead, M. Gateley.

MR. GATELEY: Chi ki, what nethods do you
guys use to communicate with folks if you
have, |ike, a boil advisory and such?

M5. THOWPSON. Dependi ng on how vast of a
area it is, initial would be door-to-door,
door notes. Second would be al so through our
website, posting it on our website. And
really that's the two main thing. O if
necessary, if it's a large area it'd be on the
| ocal news.

MR. GATELEY: | was curious about if you

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings
September 08, 2025 Page 8

guys did email blasts or if you had a reverse-
text messagi ng or sonething |like that,

al ternative nethods to how you can conmuni cate
this correction. But certainly, if you could

put it on the website that woul d hel p.

O if you happen to know that there were,
| don't know, community Facebook groups. |If
there's sonebody who's already fornmed a group
to talk about this rate increase. And that
sort of thing tends to happen. |[|f word could
get out that way.

MR. CLIZER  Yeah, | would second that.
| f you could put it on the website that would
help a lot. Al so, does anybody from Staff know
-- | know that M. Gossett on behalf of Staff
has been putting forward a lot nore efforts to
kind of do | ocal outreach to various
tel evision stations and whatnot. Have those
al ready gone out, and is there a possibility
that if the PSC does any outreach that they
coul d address the probl enf

THE COURT: Well, | can answer that to

sone degree because | did sone | ooking into

that. | talked to M. Cossett, we had a press
release go out initially on this. | don't
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings
September 08, 2025 Page 9

know what el se has been done, but |'ve tal ked
to Forrest and told himthat | mght need to
I ssue anot her press release or sonething to
that effect.

MR, CLIZER  Just out of curiosity, and |
want to make sure | understand the situation
inits entirety when | go talk to ny imredi ate
supervi sor. \Wlat would be the availability of
sending out new -- if we had you to mail out
new notices, could those be sent in tinme and
received by the 22nd? W're com ng up real
fast here.

M5. THOWPSON: Yeah, | could do a full
one-tine e-mailing. It would be a singular
mai | ing to everybody.

MR, CLIZER  Sorry, was that a witten
mai ling or email ?

M5. THOWSON. Witten mailing.

MR CLIZER Witten mailing.

THE COURT: And |I'massumng that that's
going to be relatively expensive.

M5. THOWPSON: Yes, since postage went up
consi der abl y.

MR, CLIZER  Yeah. Fromthe OPC s

perspective, | think |'m prepared to kind of

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings
September 08, 2025

Page 10

stand at this point. | agree that | don't

thi nk there should be nmuch confusion. | think
that by identifying the Knights of Col unbus,
we should be able -- for nost peopl e,
hopefully, should be able to find a way to
attend it, at |least where | stand right now.

If we file sonething differently, it's because
| was told differently.

THE COURT: That's understood. Again,
this is ny mstake and it's 100 percent ny
m stake, but | wanted to get it out in front
of the parties as quickly as possible so that
what ever danage |'ve caused can be mtigated
to the degree possible. And | wanted to see
where the parties are in.

It sounds like the maj or area of concern
is fromPublic Counsel, and it sounds I|ike
what Public Counsel would |ike at this point
Is for any mailers that haven't been sent out
to go out wwth the correct address. Is that
correct?

MR CLIZER Definitely the ones that
haven't been printed yet. You put nme on the
spot here, Judge. I'msorry. | don't know

whet her or not the other 1, 600. | don't know

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required.
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings
September 08, 2025

Page 11

what that cost would be in terns of the total
rate case expense at the nonent.

THE COURT: Well, are we | ooking at, |
bel i eve, $400 was thrown out before? Is that
what we're | ooking at in the way of an expense
for that?

M5. THOMPSON: | would say that's a good
esti mat e.

MR. CLIZER To get things noving here,
Judge, can | offer that at the nonent | think
that we're okay. And | wll followup with
parties and include you on an enail chain if
sonething el se arises in the next couple of
days if you want to -- | don't know if you
want to issue an order that sets a deadline or
| can just prom se, however you want to handl e
t hat .

THE COURT: | wasn't going to set an
order for a deadline. |, just, amkind of --
like | said, | want to cone up with a plan and
start to execute that plan. If OPC has
addi tional input and needs to file a notion |
under st and.

But at least it sounds |like as the first

part of a plan that whatever hasn't been

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required.
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings
September 08, 2025 Page 12

printed needs to be corrected to Blue R dge
Cutoff and that the PSC needs to i ssue a press
rel ease letting people know the correct
addr ess.

MR, CLIZER  Those would definitely be,
yeah.

THE COURT: So that's what |'"mgoing to
do when | get off of here is talk to M.
Cossett about that after |I let the chief judge
know everything else in regard to that.
Agai n, | apol ogize for ny mstake there, it's
not nmy intent to cause anybody any extra
expense. |'mactually doing what | can to try
to avoid any extra expense to the conpany.

| f for sone reason this is unworkable, |
know that there's a 60-day kind of you want to
get it out of the way in front of. And | was
| ooking at the Staff-assisted rate case rul es,
and I was trying to figure out why that was.

And it |looks |ike that nost of the Staff-
assisted rules are designed to get through to
about that day 150, where either a stipulation
Is submtted or at that tinme everybody lets ne
know that there needs to be a hearing and we

need to schedule one. So | can't really see a

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings
September 08, 2025 Page 13

reason for that other than to get it into the
earlier half of the rate-naking.

Soif it comes down to it | don't have a
problemw th the parties waiving that deadline
and setting a | ocal public hearing further out
and scrubbing this one if we have to.
Qoviously, I'd like to keep this one as we
have it, it is wthin the 60-day tineline.

But | also don't want to show up to a
hal | of crickets, so. Wth that in m nd,

Rayt own, on the ones that haven't been
printed, you'll change the address on those
before they go out?

M5. THOMPSON: Absol utely.

THE COURT: And we will issue a press
rel ease with the correct address.

M5. THOWSON:  Ckay.

THE COURT: That's all for ne. 1s there
anything that any of the parties wanted to
offer? Al right. Thank you for your tine.
And OPC, |I'll watch for sonmething for you in
t he next coupl e days --

MR CLIZER Al right.

THE COURT: -- (indiscernible) necessary.

M5. THOWPSON: Thank you, Judge.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings

September 08, 2025 Page 14
THE COURT: Thank you. We're adjourned.
M5. THOMPSON: That was sweet.
(End of audi o recording.)
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 0o N o O A~ wWw N P

[ERY
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Transcript of Proceedings
September 08, 2025 Page 15

CERTI FI CATE OF TRANSCRI PTI ONI ST
I, ANN NJERI, do hereby certify:

That said audio transcription is a true
record as reported by ne, a disinterested

per son.

| further certify that | am not
interested in the outcone of said action, nor
connected with, nor related to any of the
parties in said action, nor to their

respective counsel.

I N WTNESS THEREOF, | have hereunto set

nmy hand this 16th day of Septenber, 2025.

Ann N eri

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




Transcript of Proceedings

September 08, 2025

amend 4:23 24 12:18,23 10:11 11:24
$ A another 9:3 attempting 139
$40 6:12 able 10:45 | answer 6:6 312 by 2:9,12 4:3,
8:22 attend 10:6 105:39:11
$400 6:13 about 3:4 ' : 10:3
11:4 5:19 7:25 8:9 | anticipated attorney 2:12
12:9,22 415 attorneys 2:9 C
1 Absolutely any 2:243:14 | . dio 146
13:14 4:5,7 8:20 abili call 47
1,600 5:19 _ 10:19 12:12, | availability . _
6:8.9,10 actually 12:13 14 1319 9:8 captioned 2:3
10:25 ailg.lggnal anybody 8:14 avoid 12:14 cr;1§7e1i:g,6,25
100 3:11 ' 12:12 1.2'18.
10:10 address 3:22 anything B :
150 12:22 451,4:23 5:11 13:19 Casey 2:18
75821 . batch 5:6,7,9, | cause 12:12
16,000 6:8 10:20 12:4 apologize 17
1:28 2:1 13:12,16 12:11 caused 10:13
. . because 5:2,
addresses area 7:19,23 11.23 8:23 cents 5:22 6:1
2 711 10:16 10:7 certainly 8:4
adjourned arises 11:13 before 3:17 chain 11:12
2025 6:20 14:1 o , y ! '
: as 2:44:16 7:12 11:4 Change 5:11
22nd 6:20 advisory 7:17 10:12 11:24 13:13 13:12
9:11 . . '
after 12:9 137 begin 2:9 6:19 .
o5 592 6:1 ide 2 changed 7:11
12:11 asking 2:9 6:5 : .
5 9 believe 2:23 | ~pii 715
agree 10:1 Aslan 2:18 11:4 City 6:22 7:1
: _ i ; ;
5 5:22 ahead 7-14 4:5 bills 4:16 ka
i . Clark 2:7 7:13
50 4:1921.24 | all 2:164:17 | @SSistant 335 | piasts 8:1 .
. ) i clearly 6:16
5101 6:21 5:513:18,20, | assisted Blue 3:8,12 :
23 12:21 4:16:21,25 Clizer 2:21,22
6 already 8:8,19 | assuming 72121 3:14:12,21
9:20 _ 5:5,8,14,21,
also 7:208:14 blusters 7:9 25 6:7,11,16,
62;'23’ 12161 139 az_iélg’;g_gig boil 7:17 24 7:38:12
' alternative 9,29 9.0, . 9:5,16,19,24
64133 6:22 8-3 18%‘ Sié’“’ Boulevard 7:2 | 555 11:9
. . el L building 3:23 12:5 13:23
7:10 11213’5’101 but 42,6 53, close 6:13
17 7:8 8:4 9:1
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com

Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




Transcript of Proceedings

www.lexitaslegal.com

Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

September 08, 2025 2
closer 6:1 cost 5:12,16 Depending everybody Forrest 9:2
color 5:24,25 11:1 718 i:22_§39:15 forward 8:16
Columbus could 8:4,10, designed ' . found 7:4
3:23 4:2 6:17 13,21 9:10,13 12:21 everything f 917 25
. : - _ 12:10 rom 2:17 3:5,
21 7:410:3 C;).lizs;.ﬂ? 2:20 df(f)(.e;e;tly 6:3 Y 413 18 8:14 9:24
come 11:20 i s exactly 4: 10:17
comes 3:25 : | ' 1113 doing 12:13 execute 11:21 front 10:11
13:3 coupie 1L. done 9:1 expense 11:2, 12:17
. 13:22 512:13,14
coming 9:11 door 7:20 B full 9:13
S COURT 2:1, expensive
Commission 16,20,22 3:2, | door-to-door 9_p21 further 13:5
2:2,17,18 24 4:8 6:4,10, 7:19 '
communicate 18,25 7:14 down 13:3 extr.a 6:11 G
7:16 8:3 8:22 9:20 _ 12:12,14
' : . : Drive 3:13 )
_ 10:911:3,18 Gateley 7:13,
Cg_”;m“”'ty 12:7 13:15, F 14.15 25
' 18,24 14:1 E
company 2:4 . Facebook 87 get 3:16 7:12
pany 2., | crickets 13:10 . acebook o: 811 10:11
5,11 12:14 e-mailing
concern 4:6 _ ' f 312 21 13:1
10:16 curious 7:25 | earlier 13:2 amous o
far 4:20 go 3:177:14
Concerned current 5:17 effect 9:4 . 8:25 0:7
3:15 customer 3:6 | efforts 8:16 fast 9:12 10:20 13:13
conference Cutoff 3:97:2 | either 12:22 fault 3:11 going 2:9
2:3 . i . 3:14 5:2 6:2
_ 12:2 else 3:259:1 f'g;_rleg 317 921 11:18
confusion 11:13 12:10 ' 197
3:14,21 102 D email 8:19:17 | file 10:7 11:22
COI‘lSidel’any 11:12 find 105 gone 417’20
9:23 damage 10:13 : : 8:19
copies 5:20 day 12:22 end 146 first 11:24 good 11:7
copy 5:22 6:1 days 11:14 entirety 9:7 folks 7:16 Google 3:22,
13:22 entry 2:10 follow 11:11 25
correct 2:25 )
5:13.23 6:2 deadline error 4:3 for 2:2,5,10, Googled 7:3
10:20,2112:3 | 519134 cimate 5:15 18_3:2 4:1’_13 Gossett 8:15,
13:16 definitely 6:1 | 11:8 10:4,1911:6, | 24129
10:22 125 . _ 1912:11,15
Cigiﬁed e estimating 13:1,18,20,21 | group 8:8
: degree 8:23 : .
. 18.14 > formed 8:8 groups 8:7
correction 8:4 : even 5:9,25
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceedings

September 08, 2025 3
guess 6:2 iImmediate it'd 7:23 last 5:9 7:11 major 10:16
guys 7:16 8:1 4:59:7 it's 5:19 6:12 law 2:8 make 2:10
in 2:3,4,24 7:23 10:7,10 least 4:23 5:109:6
H ool B 5:10,14 6:1, | matter 2:4,8
half 13:2 7179710 |97 ﬁ.;f 106 1 me 43962
' 10:11,15 ' 10:23 12:23
hall 6:21 11:1,5,13 J legal 3:5 13:18
13:10 12:10,17 John 2721 let 3:18 4:9 mean 4:17
handle 11:16 | 13:10,21 ohn 24, 12:9 .
nclude 1112 | judge 2:87:13 meeting 3:2
: inclu ; G 1. :
hands 4:10 10-24 11:10 lets 12:23 members 46
: increase 2:5 . . ; .
Hang 6:11 80 12:9 13:25 letting 12:3 messaging
happen 8:6, g ol just 5:6,77:3, | like 4:25:22 8:2
indiscernible : . : .
10 B4 7 95 11:16, 6:1213 7:11, | 1 othods 7:15
hearing 3:7 : 19 17 8:2 10:16, 8:3
6:19 12:24 information 17,18 11:20, _
135 35 K 24 12:20 13:7 | mind 13:10
help 85,14 initial 7:9,19 local 3:76:18 | minimum 5:8
N Kansas 6:22 7:24 8:17 i .
here 3:18 5:3 | initially 8:25 7.1 135 Missouri 6:22
9:12 10:24 : . mistake
11:9 12:8 Input jl.22 keep 13:7 looked 3:9 10:10,11
instead 3:8 : . . - . :
honestly 7:6 | . kind 3:16 8:17 | looking 8:23 12:11
hobefull intent 12:12 9:2511:19 11:3,512:18 | mitigated
opefu .
18:5 Y intervenors 12:16 looks 12:20 10:13
2:24 Knights 3:23 , ) .
how 7:18 8:3 _ 4:2 6:17.20 lot 3:22 6:5 moment 11:2,
into 8:2313:1 e 8:14,16 10
however _ _ 7:410:3 more 8:16
11:16 Issue 9:3 know 2:16 '
111151232 399 410 66 M most 10:4
| 13:15 1686714 _ 12:20
A = mail 9:9
it 2:13:7,10, 15 9:1 10:24, ed 4:24 motion 11:22
identifying 22 4:14,22 2511:14 mailed 4. .
10:3 5:6,10 6:12, 12:3,10,16,24 | 5:18 Mountains
it 3 : 16,18,22 knowled mailers 1019 |
if 3:21,254:7, 7:19.21 8'5. n.owe ge 8 move 4:10
86:27:13,16, . . 3:1 ma|||ng 4:14,
13 9:14 10:6, . )
22,23,25 81, 11.16.17 15 5:2 9:15, moving 11:9
‘21069791(1)013 11:24 12:17, L 17,18,19 Mr 2:21,22 3:1
-~ L 2013:1,3,8 main 7:22 4:12,21 5:5,8,
11:12,14,21 large 7:23 14,21,25 6:7,
12:15 13:3,6
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com

Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




Transcript of Proceedings

September 08, 2025 4
11,16,24 7:3, not 3:11 5:17 13:11,12 parties 3:18 promise
13,14,15,25 6:13 10:25 one 515 7:12 10:12,15 11:16
gféziési?z . 12:12 12:2513:6,7 | 11213419 | psc g0 12:2
16;’22 '11;;:) notes 7:20 one-time 9:14 | Parties’ 3:16 public 2:20
12:5,8 13:23 nothing 3:25 ones 56 people 3:12, 3:7 4:11 6:19
MS 2:14.18 5:12 10:22 13:11 22 10:4 12:3 1:37.510:17,18
3:20 4:5,19 notice 3:3,6 only 4:19 percent 3:11 '
5:1,7,13,19, 4:14,16 ' 4:19,21,24 put 3:216:11
23 6:9,15 noticed 37 OPC 11:21 10:10 8:5,13 10:23
7:18 9:13,18, . 13:21 perspective putting 8:16
: notices 4:17 . '
22 11:7 . OPC's 9:24 9:25
13:14,17,25 9:10 o
142 now 106 opinion 7:8 | plan 11:20,21, Q
much 3:21 number 2:6 order 3:9 2 ti 4:13
10:2 . . 11:15,19 pOint 2:13,14, question =
other 4:1.21 15 4:18 10:1, | questions 6:5
my 2:7 3:1,5, o) 10:25 13-1 18 - .
11 4:14 7:8 25 13: quick 4:12
9:7 10:10 obviously our 7:20,21 pgiséb'“ty quickly 10:12
of 2:4,9,20 17,20 5:3 possible 4:23 R
N 3:8,16,22,23 8:11,19,25 5:910:12,14
4:2,14,16 5:1, 9:5,9 10:11, postage 9:22 | raising 4:10
name 2:7 : 19,20 11:4 . . .
raassdo, | 121719 posting 7:21 | rate 2:4,.258:9
necessarily T e o 11:2 12:18
7:10 15,17 9:5,8, 13:5,13 prepared 9:25
: . rate-makin
2510:3,12,16 | treach press 8:24 9:3 . J
necessary 11:1,5,13,19 . > 12 13:2
7.23 13.24 ! ! ! ! 8-17,20 12.2 13.15
. . 25 12:8,16, _ _ . Raytown 2:5,
need 2:16 17,20 13:2, | over 315 print 5:20 11 3:19 4:13
5:20 9:2 10,19 14:6 overseeing printed 4:22 7:1,4 13:11
12:25 off 12:8 2:8 3%25,1100.,2137 real 9'11
needs 11:22 . ' ' .
191294 offer 11:10 b 12:113:12 really 4:12
e 13:20 orobably 5:21 7:22 12:25
new 9:9,10 Office 2:20 p.m. 21620 | e147:6 | reason 12:15
news 7:24 on 3:2,17,18 Parkway 3:8 oroblem 75, 13:1
next 4:16 5:6, 4:3,7,10,23 4:16:217:1 108:21 13:4 | received 3:4,6
711:1313:22 | 6:11,20 7:8, 9:11
11.18.21.23 part 4:16 5:1 procedural
no 4:195:7,19 8:5’ 13’ 15’ o5 11:25 2:3 record 2:9,10
6:4,25 10:23 11:12

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required.
Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceedings
September 08, 2025

www.lexitaslegal.com

Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

recording scheduled somebody 9,2510:1,10,
14:6 6:19 6:2 8:8 T 18 12:15
regard 3:6 scrubbing something rake 317 13:6,7
12:10 13:6 8:2 9:310:7 ' THOMPSON
regulatory 2:7 | second 7:20 11:1313:21 talk. 8:99:7 2:14 3:20
8:12 sorrv 9:16 12:8 4:19 5:1,7,13,
relatively 9:21 ' y 9 _ 19.23 6:9.15
) 10:24 talked 8:24 ’ '
release 8:25 | 5¢¢ 711 9:1 7:18 9:13,18,
13:16 self- 2:12 sounds 6:4 t%'_el‘gs'on 13:14,17,25
- 10:16,17 ' 14:2
remaining self- 1194 tends 810
4:24 5:6 represented : ' those 8:18
. 2:15 specifies 6:17 | terms 11:1 9:10 12:5
remotely 4:22 . | ot 82 13:12
represented send 3:12 spot 10:24 : _
) thoughts 4:7
2:12,13 sending 9:9 Staff 2:17,19 | than 4:113:1
. . through 7:20
reprint 5:3,16 | sense 5:10 4:4,68:14.15 | Thank 2:22 . J
Staff- 12:20 3:213:20,25 12:21
) ) aff- 12: : 20,
reverse- 8:1 sent 9:10 . 14:1 thrown 11:4
Ridge 3:8.13 10:19 staff-assisted _
4.196.21' 25 Septemb 2:24 12:18 that's 2:16 time 2:29:10
S eprember 514,17 6:12, | 12:2313:20
7:212:1 6:20 stand 10:1,6 ! o
. 22.7:22 9:20 timeline 13:8
right 5:12,14 set 2:211:18 start 11:21 10:9 11:7
6:4,13,15,17 _ . _ 12:7 1318 to 2:9,10,16
T sets 11:15 starting 2:10 .
10:6 13:20,23 310 e £ 3:1,6,12,14,
4 416 setting 13:5 - them 51, 16,17 4:8,9,
roun ' ) stations 8:18 then 2:17 5:15 11,23 5:10,
several 4:6
rules 12:18,21 status 4:14 there'd 3:20 16,20 6:1,2,6,
short 3:3 _ _' ' 13,19 7:11,16
S should 7:6 Stl'g_uz'g“on there's 3:14, | 8:3,6,9,10,16,
oass | 12 27588 | 2s
said 3:7 4:2 show 139 strong 7:7 . : 2;3 105 11, ;
6:7 11:20 _ submitted thing 5:15 DO
since 9:22 7:22 8:10 14,20 11:9,
saw 3:24 12:23 : :
singular 9:14 ; 14,15,16,18,
say 11:7 J ' such 7:17 things 11:9 20,21,22
situation 9:6 . i . :
says 3:10 supervisor think 3:14,20 1; 1321748120
o 10:2 11:10 19,21,24,25
Scenic 3:13 | Smoky 3:13 | sure 3:39:6 this 22813 13:1,3,6,7,9,
IS £:Z,0,19,
schedule some 8:23 sweet 14:2 14,24 3:4,17 19
12:25 12:15 4:18 7:8 8:4, | told 9:210:8
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceedings

www.lexitaslegal.com

Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

September 08, 2025 6
too 3:21 watch 13:21 why 12:19
total 11:1 Water 2:5,11 will 3:18 5:2
try 12:13 3:19 11:11 13:15
trying 12:19 way 8:1110:5 | with 2:11 3:19
11:512:17 7:6,16 10:20
two 7:22 .
wosazo | X
8:24 9:9 10:4, T
U 711:312:24 | within 13:8
13:6,7,15 .
understand wondering
9:6 11:23 we're 9:11 34
11:5,11 14:1 )
understandin o word 8:10
g 4:15 ngsl'ge 721 | would 4:22
understood = 510,11,16,20
10:9 Wednesday 7:8,9,10,19,
cabl 5:3 208:5,12,13
unworkable . .
12:15 weigh 3:18 9:8,14 10:18
' 4'8 11:1,7 12:5
up 3:259:11, WR-2025-0294
. welcome 4:9
22 11:11,20 2:6
13:9 Well 3:13 4:8 written 9:16
use 7:16 5:18:2211:3 1819 "
went 9:22
wrong 4:3,4
\ what 3:4,10
4:135:16,21 v
various 8:17 6:7,22 7:15
vast 7:18 21118512213 yeah 6:14 7:4
verify 7:6 o o 8:12 9:13,24
13 ]
very 5:8 12:6
' whatever .
10113 11:25 | Yes 51922
w ) yet 4:255:10,
whatnot 8:18 17 10-23
waiving 13:4 | when 9:7 12:8
want 4:8 9:6 where 3:17,23 Z
11:14,15,16, 10:6,15 12:22
20 12:16 13:9 | \whether zero 6:11
wanted 3:16 10:25
6:510:11,14 who's 88
13:19
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS




	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15

	Word Index
	Index: $40..close
	$40 (1)
	$400 (2)
	1,600 (5)
	100 (2)
	150 (1)
	16,000 (1)
	1:28 (1)
	2025 (1)
	22nd (2)
	25 (2)
	5 (1)
	50 (3)
	5101 (1)
	60-day (2)
	64133 (1)
	6:00 (1)
	able (2)
	about (6)
	Absolutely (1)
	actually (1)
	additional (1)
	address (11)
	addresses (1)
	adjourned (1)
	advisory (1)
	after (1)
	Again (2)
	agree (1)
	ahead (1)
	all (6)
	already (2)
	also (3)
	alternative (1)
	Although (1)
	amend (1)
	another (1)
	answer (2)
	anticipated (1)
	any (9)
	anybody (2)
	anything (1)
	apologize (1)
	area (3)
	arises (1)
	as (6)
	aside (1)
	asking (2)
	Aslan (3)
	assistant (1)
	assisted (1)
	assuming (1)
	at (24)
	attempting (1)
	attend (1)
	attorney (1)
	attorneys (1)
	audio (1)
	availability (1)
	avoid (1)
	batch (4)
	because (5)
	before (4)
	begin (2)
	behalf (1)
	believe (3)
	bills (1)
	blasts (1)
	Blue (9)
	blusters (1)
	boil (1)
	Boulevard (1)
	building (1)
	but (10)
	by (7)
	call (1)
	captioned (1)
	case (6)
	Casey (1)
	cause (1)
	caused (1)
	cents (3)
	certainly (1)
	chain (1)
	change (2)
	changed (1)
	chief (1)
	Chiki (1)
	City (2)
	Clark (2)
	clearly (1)
	Clizer (25)
	close (1)

	Index: closer..groups
	closer (1)
	color (2)
	Columbus (6)
	come (1)
	comes (2)
	coming (1)
	Commission (3)
	communicate (2)
	community (1)
	company (4)
	concern (2)
	concerned (1)
	conference (1)
	confusion (3)
	considerably (1)
	copies (1)
	copy (2)
	correct (8)
	corrected (1)
	correction (1)
	cost (3)
	could (6)
	Counsel (6)
	couple (2)
	COURT (22)
	crickets (1)
	curiosity (1)
	curious (1)
	current (1)
	customer (1)
	Cutoff (3)
	damage (1)
	day (1)
	days (2)
	deadline (3)
	definitely (3)
	degree (2)
	Depending (1)
	designed (1)
	differently (3)
	doing (1)
	done (1)
	door (1)
	door-to-door (1)
	down (1)
	Drive (1)
	e-mailing (1)
	earlier (1)
	effect (1)
	efforts (1)
	either (1)
	else (4)
	email (3)
	end (1)
	entirety (1)
	entry (1)
	error (1)
	estimate (2)
	estimating (1)
	even (2)
	everybody (3)
	everything (1)
	exactly (1)
	execute (1)
	expense (4)
	expensive (1)
	extra (3)
	Facebook (1)
	fact (1)
	famous (1)
	far (1)
	fast (1)
	fault (1)
	figure (2)
	file (2)
	find (1)
	first (1)
	folks (1)
	follow (1)
	for (18)
	formed (1)
	Forrest (1)
	forward (1)
	found (1)
	from (6)
	front (2)
	full (1)
	further (1)
	Gateley (4)
	get (9)
	go (6)
	going (7)
	gone (3)
	good (1)
	Google (2)
	Googled (1)
	Gossett (3)
	group (1)
	groups (1)

	Index: guess..Mr
	guess (1)
	guys (2)
	half (1)
	hall (2)
	handle (1)
	hands (1)
	Hang (1)
	happen (2)
	hearing (4)
	help (2)
	here (6)
	honestly (1)
	hopefully (1)
	how (2)
	however (1)
	identifying (1)
	if (26)
	immediate (2)
	in (23)
	include (1)
	increase (2)
	indiscernible (1)
	information (1)
	initial (2)
	initially (1)
	input (1)
	instead (1)
	intent (1)
	intervenors (1)
	into (2)
	issue (4)
	it (30)
	it'd (1)
	it's (6)
	its (1)
	John (2)
	judge (6)
	just (7)
	Kansas (2)
	keep (1)
	kind (5)
	Knights (6)
	know (17)
	knowledge (1)
	large (1)
	last (2)
	law (1)
	least (8)
	legal (1)
	let (3)
	lets (1)
	letting (1)
	like (14)
	local (5)
	looked (1)
	looking (4)
	looks (1)
	lot (4)
	mail (1)
	mailed (2)
	mailers (1)
	mailing (7)
	main (1)
	major (1)
	make (3)
	matter (2)
	me (6)
	mean (1)
	meeting (1)
	members (1)
	messaging (1)
	methods (2)
	mind (1)
	minimum (1)
	Missouri (1)
	mistake (3)
	mitigated (1)
	moment (2)
	more (1)
	most (2)
	motion (1)
	Mountains (1)
	move (1)
	moving (1)
	Mr (31)

	Index: MS..record
	MS (21)
	much (2)
	my (11)
	name (1)
	necessarily (1)
	necessary (2)
	need (4)
	needs (4)
	new (2)
	news (1)
	next (5)
	no (5)
	not (5)
	notes (1)
	nothing (2)
	notice (4)
	noticed (1)
	notices (2)
	now (1)
	number (1)
	obviously (2)
	of (41)
	off (1)
	offer (2)
	Office (1)
	on (22)
	one (5)
	one-time (1)
	ones (3)
	Only (1)
	OPC (2)
	Opc's (1)
	opinion (1)
	order (3)
	other (4)
	our (2)
	out (19)
	outreach (2)
	over (1)
	overseeing (1)
	p.m. (2)
	Parkway (4)
	part (3)
	parties (6)
	parties' (1)
	people (4)
	percent (5)
	perspective (1)
	plan (3)
	point (6)
	possibility (1)
	possible (4)
	postage (1)
	posting (1)
	prepared (1)
	press (4)
	print (1)
	printed (9)
	probably (3)
	problem (4)
	procedural (1)
	promise (1)
	PSC (2)
	public (9)
	put (5)
	putting (1)
	question (1)
	questions (1)
	quick (1)
	quickly (1)
	raising (1)
	rate (5)
	rate-making (1)
	Raytown (8)
	real (1)
	really (3)
	reason (2)
	received (3)
	record (2)

	Index: recording..told
	recording (1)
	regard (2)
	regulatory (1)
	relatively (1)
	release (4)
	remaining (2)
	remotely (1)
	represented (2)
	reprint (2)
	reverse- (1)
	Ridge (9)
	right (9)
	round (1)
	rules (2)
	said (5)
	saw (1)
	say (1)
	says (3)
	Scenic (1)
	schedule (1)
	scheduled (1)
	scrubbing (1)
	second (2)
	see (3)
	self- (1)
	self-represented (1)
	send (1)
	sending (1)
	sense (1)
	sent (2)
	September (1)
	set (2)
	sets (1)
	setting (1)
	several (1)
	short (1)
	should (4)
	show (1)
	since (1)
	singular (1)
	situation (1)
	small (1)
	Smoky (1)
	some (3)
	somebody (2)
	something (5)
	sorry (2)
	sort (1)
	sounds (4)
	specifies (1)
	spot (1)
	Staff (6)
	Staff- (1)
	staff-assisted (2)
	stand (2)
	start (1)
	starting (2)
	stations (1)
	status (1)
	stipulation (1)
	strong (1)
	submitted (1)
	such (1)
	supervisor (1)
	sure (2)
	sweet (1)
	take (1)
	talk (3)
	talked (2)
	television (1)
	tends (1)
	terms (1)
	text (1)
	than (2)
	Thank (5)
	that's (11)
	them (2)
	then (2)
	there'd (1)
	there's (5)
	thing (3)
	things (1)
	think (9)
	this (19)
	THOMPSON (19)
	those (4)
	thoughts (1)
	through (2)
	thrown (1)
	time (4)
	timeline (1)
	to (79)
	told (2)

	Index: too..zero
	too (1)
	total (1)
	try (1)
	trying (1)
	two (1)
	understand (2)
	understanding (1)
	understood (1)
	unworkable (1)
	up (6)
	use (1)
	various (1)
	vast (1)
	verify (1)
	very (1)
	waiving (1)
	want (8)
	wanted (5)
	watch (1)
	Water (3)
	way (4)
	we (11)
	we're (4)
	website (4)
	Wednesday (1)
	weigh (2)
	welcome (1)
	Well (5)
	went (1)
	what (15)
	whatever (2)
	whatnot (1)
	when (2)
	where (5)
	whether (1)
	who's (1)
	why (1)
	will (4)
	with (10)
	within (1)
	wondering (1)
	word (1)
	would (19)
	WR-2025-0294 (1)
	written (3)
	wrong (2)
	yeah (6)
	Yes (2)
	yet (4)
	zero (1)



